



2026:CGHC:17137-DB

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ARBA No. 36 of 2022

1 - Steel Authority Of India Limited (Government Company Registered Under The Provision Of The Companies Act, 1956/2013, Bhilai Steel Plant, Bhilai, District- Durg Chhattisgarh. Through Its Power Of Attorney Holder Vijay Kumar Mishra, Deputy General Manager (Law), Bhilai Steel Plant, Bhilai

... Petitioner(s)

versus

1 - M/s Summits Hygronics Pvt. Limited Through Its Director, Sf192 Eari, Thottam, Kannampalayam, Coimbatore- 641402-Tamilnadu

... Respondent(s)

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Ankit Singhal, Advocate

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay, Advocate

Hon'ble Shri Sanjay K. Agrawal and

Hon'ble Shri Sachin Singh Rajput, JJ

Judgment on Board

15/04/2026

Sanjay K. Agrawal, J.

Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks withdrawal of this petition with liberty to avail legal remedy available under the law.

2. With these observation, this petition is dismissed as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty.

Sd/-
(Sanjay K. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Sachin Singh Rajput)
Judge

Pawan